Atty. Docket No.: PGL 0115 PUS

03-30-2006

Form PTO-1595 REC

EET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

(Rev. 9-04) Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/05) To the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the anached documents or the new address(es) below. 1. Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Michael P. Miller Brian P. Baibak Name: Porter Group, LLC Brent C. Everett 3-77-16 Craig S. Smith Internal Address:____ Michael A. Blake Execution Date(s): March 20, 2006 Street Address: Cabot Technology Centre, Additional names of conveying parties attached? ___ Yes _X_No 28700 Cabot Drive, Suite 800 3. Nature of conveyance: City: Novi State: Michigan X Assignment Merger ___ Security Agreement Change of Name Country: USA Zip: 48377 Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached? Yes X No 4. Application or patent number(s): X This document is being filed together with a new application. A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 03/24/2006 HLE333 00000029 11386525 04 FC:8021 40.00 OP Additional numbers attached? ____ Yes ___ No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and concerning document should be mailed: patents involved: Name: James A. Kushman 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Internal Address: Brooks Kushman P.C. Street Address: 1000 Town Center Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to Deposit Account Twenty-Second Floor Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) City: Southfield Zip: 48075-1238 8. Payment Information: State: MI a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Phone Number: (248) 358-4400 Expiration Date _____ Fax Number: (248) 358-3351 b. Deposit Account Number ____ Email Address: ikushman@brookskushman.com Authorized User Name 9. Signature: Date James A. Kushman Total number of pages including cover Name of Person Signing sheet, attachments, and document:

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

My Commission Expires May 14, 2011
Acting in the County of Caklard

PATENT REEL: 017684 FRAME: 0515

ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, Michael P. Miller of 57224 Hidden Timbers Drive, South Lyon, Michigan 48178; Brian P. Baibak of 369 Chalmers Lane, Howell, Michigan 48843; Brent C. Everett of 27641 Ryan Road, Warren, Michigan 48092; Craig S. Smith of 31160 Portside Dr., Apt. 5302, Novi, Michigan 48377; and Michael A. Blake of 510 Ervin, Plymouth, Michigan 48170, respectively, do hereby assign, sell and set over to Porter Group, LLC, a limited liability company of the State of Michigan and having a place of business at Cabot Technology Centre, 28700 Cabot Drive, Suite 800, Novi, Michigan 48377 hereinafter referred to as the ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest, domestic and foreign, in and to the inventions and discoveries in

VEHICLE SEAT LATCH

, as Application Se	es Patent is to be filed or will have been filed on erial No (we hereby authorize
including the right of said ASSIGNEE, its	ate and serial number when they become known), successors, assigns or other legal representatives
and all foreign countries in its or their own election, and we hereby assign, sell and set	Patent for said inventions and discoveries in any name or names, or in our names, at its or their over to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns
and to said inventions and discoveries in a benefit of the filing date hereof, co	riority, including any provisional applications, in all countries, including all applications claiming ntinuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals,
reexaminations and reissue applications.	
representatives to execute any and all paper and all kinds and in any and all countries	elves, our heirs, successors, assigns or other legal s, including applications for Letters Patent of any es and to perform any and all acts which said the legal representatives may deem necessary to old and set over.
And we hereby represent an inconsistent with the rights granted herein.	d warrant that we have not granted any rights
Date: MAL 20, 2006 /	MICHAEL P. MILLER
STATE OF MICHIGAN)	
COUNTY OF OAKLAND) ss.	
On this day of/\lambda Michael P. Miller, to me known to be the person acknowledged that he executed the same for the uses	named in and who executed the above instrument, and
	Cawlyn G. Bislanice
(SEAL)	My Commission expires: CAROLYN G. BIELANIEC Notary Public. State of Michiganian
(SEAL)	County of Livingston

Date: $3/20$, 2006	BRIAN P. BAIBAK		
STATE OF MICHIGAN)) ss. COUNTY OF OAKLAND)			
On this On this day of Nach, 2006, personally appeared before me Brian P. Baibak, to me known to be the person named in and who executed the above instrument, and acknowledged that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein mentioned.			
(SEAL)	Notary Public My Commission expires: CAROLYN G. BIELANIEC Notary Public, State of Michigan County of Livingston My Commission Expires May 14, 2011 Acting in the County of Oakland		
Date: 3/20, 2006	BRENT C. EVERETT		
STATE OF MICHIGAN)) ss. COUNTY OF OAKLAND)			
On this 20th day of			
(SEAL)	Notary Public Notary Public My Commission expire Notary Public, State of Michigan County of Livingston My Commission Expires May 14, 2011 Acting in the County of Concluded		
Date: 3-20, 2006	CRAIG S. SMITH		
STATE OF MICHIGAN)) ss. COUNTY OF OAKLAND)			
On this 20th day of Moreh , 2006, personally appeared before me Craig S. Smith, to me known to be the person named in and who executed the above instrument, and acknowledged that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein mentioned.			
(SEAL)	Notary Public My Commission expires: CAROLYN G. BISLANIEC Notary Public, States of Auditigen County of Limitagen My Commission Express May 14, 2011 Acting in the County of Cou		

REEL: 017684 FRAME: 0516

Atty. Docket No. PGL 0115 PUS

Date: 3-20	, 2006	MCHAEL A. BLAKE	
STATE OF MICHIGAN)) ss.		
COUNTY OF OAKLAND)		
On this	own to be the person	n named in and who execute	
		Carolyn G-Bu	elames
(SEAL)		My Commission expires:	CAROLYM G. BISLANIEC Notary Public, State of Editolgen County of Livinger of My Commission Expires May 14, 201

PATENT REEL: 017684 FRAME: 0517

RECORDED: 03/22/2006